MOS Study Guide: Exam MO-200

The study guide covers five objective groups: There is a list of objectives within each group:

Objective Group 1: Manage worksheets and workbooks

1.1 Import data into workbooks
1.2 Navigate within workbooks
1.3 Format worksheets and workbooks

1.4 Customize options and views
1.5 Configure content for collaboration

Objective Group 2: Manage data cells and ranges

2.1 Manipulate data in worksheets

2.2 Format cells and ranges

2.3 Define and reference named ranges
2.4 Summarize data visually

Objective Group 3: Create tables

3.1 Create and format tables
3.2 Modify tables
3.3 Filter and sort table data

Objective Group 4: Perform operations by using formulas and functions
In

4.1 Insert references in formulas

4.2 Calculate and transform data by using functions

4.3 Format and modify text by using functions

Objective Group 5: Manage charts

5.1 Create charts
5.2 Modify charts
5.3 Format charts

The content of the MOS 2020 Study Guide includes the following:

e Description of e Step-by-step Instructions
prerequisites for how to complete tasks

e Review information e Screenshots

e Practice tasks e Exam tips and strategies
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The Excel practice files needed to compete the practice tasks can be downloaded from this website:
https://www.microsoftpressstore.com/store/mos-study-guide-for-microsoft-excel-exam-mo-200-

9780136627159
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Objective 1.1 Import Data — Text Files

1. Start with a blank Excel workbook
2. Click on the Data tab, then click on From Text/CSV in the Get & Transfer Data group

File Home Data List Insert Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Developer Help
[B From Text/Csv [B Recent Sources |— [[F Queries & Connections Al = 2 8= ﬁ' @
o m (0 2 G ?
[%Frum Web [%Exlstmg Connections N E‘< -
Refresh . Stacks Geography |= =) Sort Filter Textto _ What-if Forecast
Data ~ B8 From Table/Range All~ & N& Advanced | Columns £& * Analysis~  Sheet
Get & Transform Data Queries & Connections Data Types Sort & Filter Data Tools Forecast
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3. The Import Data dialog box will appear. Double-click on the ContactList Text Document file.

ﬂ Import Data
N <« Users » Shawn Myers » Desktop » Inspire Learning Solutions » Administrative » MOS5 Excel 2019 » Objectivel » v | D
Organize « MNew folder
@ OneDrive ~ MName Date modified Type
Excel_1-3_Results File folder
& This PC T . R
. |=| Excel_1-1_ContactList 11/, 5. Text Document
# 3D Objects 5 Excel_1-1_ContactList-1 11/02/900012:95  Text Document
r Type: Text D t
B AppleiPhone @ Excel_1-1_GlobalPopulationData S‘if:‘l‘la'f' KBc:cumen cel Comma Separated Values File
B Neskton Mate randifiad 1173273000 12275 Ak

4. The data import preview window will appear. The following options will become available:
a. Click Load, and the data will be imported onto a new worksheet
b. Click on the Load drop-down arrow, and the Load to option will appear
c. Inthe Import Data dialog box, you can click on Existing worksheet or New worksheet

Import Data ? x
Uttecht Rabert A. Datum Corporation | Content Developer robert@adatum.com
ans Davig Adventure Works | Sales Assistant david@adventure-works.com X X .
Corets - W B Select how you want to view this data in your workbook.,
orets  Eva Adventure W Manager eva@adventure-works.com
Deioney  Aiden ol cssant aovenmure works [ @ Table
Smitn | Denise e enture-works. ) PivotTable Repart
Smith Jest ks jeff@adventure-works.com = O potgnart
Thorel Iben Works o L} IEOI NS
Wheeler | Wendy | Adventure Works [ (O only Create Connection
v
@ The datz in the preview has been truncated due to size limits, Where do you want to put the data?
O Existing worksheet:
Transfomm Data | | Cancel e +
Load
Mew worksheet
@
Properties... Cancel
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5. Choose New Worksheet, which is the default setting; click OK

File Home Data List Insert Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Developer Help 1% Share {7 Comments
[t | fa Ju A A = o | B wp e Generel B BB EsE iy O %
Past - Conditional Formatas Cell Insert Delete Format e~ Sort& Find& | Anal
aste B I U-~|iFie|deA- . .9 <1 00 onditional Formatas Cel nsert Delete Forma o i nalyze
- =Ti= = Merge & Center $-% 9 948 Formatting > Table~ Styles~ - & Clear~ Filter~ Select~ | Data
Clipboard 13 Font = Alignment 5} Number ] Styles Editing Analysis A~
D-Q- 5 | Mg e B oS W oo
G10 . E v
il Column1 K Column2 M Column3 M Column4 K Columns Queries & Connections v
2 FirstName LastName Company Job Title E-Mail Address )
3 |Alboni Ezio A Datum Corporation  Chief Executive Officer ezio@adatum_com =i || Eerasis
4 |Dehenne Denis A_Datum Corporation Planning & Design Manager denis@adatum.com 1 query
5 Faerch Sten A. Datum Corporation Sales & Customer Service Manager sten@adatum.com
6 |Flood Kathie A. Datum Corporation  Customer Representative kathie@adatum.com [0 Excel_1-1_ContactList (2
7 | Gottfried Jenny A. Datum Corporation Course Designer jenny@adatum.com 156 rows loaded.
8 Masters Steve A_Datum Corparation Marketing Manager steve@adatum.com
9 North Mary A. Datum Corporation Content Development Manager mary@adatum.com

You can also use the Power Query Editor to modify the data before you import it.

6. Repeat steps 1-3 to open the data import preview window.
7. Click on the Transform Data button

o X
H Excel_1-1_ContactList.tbet

File Origin Delimiter Data Type Detection

1252: Western European (Windows) ~ | [ Tab - | | Based on first 200 rows - [2
Columnl  Column2 Column3 Columna Columns

FirstName LastName Company Job Title E-Mail Address ~
Albani Ezio A. Datum Corporation | Chief Executive Officer ezio@adatum.com

Dehenne | Denis A Datum Corporation | Planning & Design Manager denis@adatum_com

Facrch Sten A, Datum Corporation  Sales & Customer Service Manager | sten@adatum.com

Flood Kathie A Datum Corporation Customer Representative kathie@adatum.com

Gottfried Jenny A. Datum Corporation Course Designer jenny@adatum.com

Masters Steve A Datum Corporation  Marketing Manager steve@adatum.com

North Mary A Datum Corporation Content Development Manager  mary@adatum.com

Olecka Aneta A Datum Corporation Marketing Associate aneta@adatum.com

Ovesen Michael A Datum Corporation Customer Rep: com

Peng Yun-Feng A Datum Corporation Course Designer yun-feng@adatum com

Rivas Gretchen | A. Datum Corporation | Content Developer gretchen@adatum.com

Uttecht Robert A. Datum Corporation Content Developer robert@adatum.com

Ahs David Adventure Works Sales Assistant david@adventure-works.com

Corets Eva Adventure Works Manager eva@adventure-works.com

Delaney Aidan Adventure Works Sales Assistant aidan@adventure-works.com

Smith Denise Adventure Works Owner/Operator denise@adventure-works.com

Smith Jeff Rdventure Works Owner/Operator jeff@adventure-works.com

Thorell Iben Adventure Works Assistant Manager iben@adventure-works.com

Wheeler Wendy Adventure Works Sales Assistant wendy@adventure-works.com

v
@ The data in the preview has been truncated due to size limits.
Transform Data Cancel

8. With the Home tab selected, click on the Use First Row as Headers button inside the Transform
group. This will cause the data in the first row to replace Columnl, Column2, etc.

Home
B

Transform

E[“:,Pmpemes
5T advanced Editor

B

Add Column View

-
HH

Y
¥

2l r I 1 % Data Type: Text ~
il

D Use First Row as Headersz|

55 Merge Queries -

!

EAppend Queries ~

[ Mew Souree =
['é Recent Sources ~

Close & Refresh Choose  Remove Keep Remove Split Group 1 ) Manage Data source
Load~  Preview~ [ Manage = Columns ~ Columns~ Rows~™ Rows~ Column~ By »ReplaceValues Combine Files Parameters ~  settings [ Enter Data
Close Query Manage Columns Reduce Rows Sort Transform Combine Parameters  Data Sources MNew Query
> Jfx || = Table.TransformColumnTypes(Source,{{"Columnl”, type text}, {"Column2”, type text}, {"Column3", type text}, {"Columnd”, typs text}, {"Column5", type text}}}
é E3. A% Column1 | A% column2 | A% column3 -] A% columna || a8 cotumns -
5] 1 |FirstName LastName Company Job Title E-Mail Address
2 | Alboni Ezio A_Datum Corporation Chief Executive Officer ezio@adatum.com
3 | Dehenne Denis A. Datum Corporation Planning & Design Manager denis@adatum.com
4 |Faerch Sten A Datum Corporation Sales & Customer Service Manager sten@adatum_com
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9. Click on the Close and Load button to import the data.

Home Transform Add Column View
f)’_j 2 Properties I:I Lpd o/ Y % Data Type: Text ~ 5 Merge Queries ~ I:B, [ mew Source ~
i)
= ® [T advanced Editor X HH Z rin [ Use First Row as Headers ~ 2 Append Queries ~ 1¥ [ Recent Sources -
Close & Refresh Choose  Remove Keep Remove Split Group 1 Manage Data source
Load~  Preview~ () Manage ~ Columns ~ Columns~  Rows~™ Rows™ Column~ By s ReplaceValues Combine Files Parameters = settings [T Enter Data
Close Query Manage Columns Reduce Rows Sort Transform Combine Parameters  Data Sources New Query
> fx = Table.TransformColumnTypes(#"Promoted Headers",{{"FirstName", type text}, {"LastName", type text}, {"Company", type text}, {"Job Title", type text}, {
g ||, A% Firsthame - ||a% LastName - ||a% company - | A% Job Title || A% E-Mail Address -
o
ij 1 | Alboni Ezio A. Datum Corporation Chief Executive Officer ezio@adatum.com
2 | Dehenne Denis A_Datum Corporation Planning & Design Manager denis@adatum.com
3 |Faerch Sten A_Datum Corporation Sales & Customer Service Manager sten@adatum com

10. You can double-click on the Query inside the Query & Connections task pane to reopen the
Power Query Editor and make additional changes to the data.

File Home  Datalist Inset  Pagelayout  Formulas  Data  Review  View  Developer  Help 1 Share (2 Comments
f’tl E& Arial 25 Wrap Text General - = % a?'/ &8 w2 = A“‘DS“"“ - é? p %
M~ N il
Paste . .9 <0 g0 | Conditional Formatas Cell Insert Delete Format Sort& Find& | Analyze
- Merge & Center $-% % @A Formatting » Table~ Styles~ - - ~ & Clear~ Fiter > Select~ |  Data
] Font ] Alignment ] Number ] Styles Cells Editing Analysis -~
D BEE @YY -
F24 - ke ~
A B o D £ F G - _ _

1 B LastName B Compan: K2 Job Title B E-Mail Address Queries & Connections Tox
2 Ezio A_ Datum Corporation Chief Executive Officer ezio@adatum.com

3 |Dehenne Denis A_Datum Gorporation  Planning & Design Manager denis@adatum com Cis || Epr=iss

4 |Faerch Sten A_ Datum Corporation Sales & Customer Service Manager sten@adatum.com 1 query

5 |Flood Kathie A_ Datum Corporation Customer Representative kathie@adatum.com

6 |Gottfried Jenny A Datum Gorporation  Course Designer jenny@adatum com [0 Excel_1-1 Contactlist [2
7 |Masters Steve A_ Datum Corporation Marketing Manager steve@adatum.com 155 rows loaded.

8 |North Mary A_ Datum Corporation Content Development Manager mary@adatum.com

9 |Olecka Aneta A. Datum Corporation Marketing Associate aneta@adatum.com
10 |Ovesen Michael A. Datum Corporation Customer Representative michael@adatum.com
11 |Peng Yun-Feng A. Datum Corporation Course Designer yun-feng@adatum.com
12 |Rivas Gretchen A. Datum Corporation Content Developer gretchen@adatum.com

Import an Excel file

1.

Click on the Data tab, then click on From Text/CSV in the Get & Transfer Data group

File

E
Get

Home Data List Insert

[ B From Text/CSV [ Recent Sources

[éFrnm Web [’E[Ex\stmg Connections

Page Layout

Formulas Data

|— [[H Queries & Connections
~
R

Review

View Developer

m [

S&

|

5

B o=

B Ed

Refresh Stocks Geography |= z| Sort Filter Text to 5 What-If Forecast
Data~ EB From Table/Range All~ greeny il & Advanced | Columns =6 ~ (B Analysis~  Sheet
Get & Transform Data Queries & Connections Data Types Sort & Filter Data Toals Forecast
D9 Q-5 B 2e UU 2x W s
Al = Fe
A B C D E F G H J K L M N 8] P
1 I
5 ]
=
-
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2. The Import Data dialog box will appear. Double-click on the Excel_1-1_GlobalPopulation.csv file.

1 Mame

Excel_1-5_Results
B33 Excel_1-1
|:| Excel_1-1_Contactlist
[E] Excel_1-1_ContactList-1
D@ Excel_1-1_GlobalPopulationData

Date modified

11/23/.

11/
11/,
11/

11/23

Fa

[
Ly W

[
W

#2020 12:25

2020 12:25 AM

/2020 12:25 AM

LI

!@ Excel_1-1_results

3] Excel_1-1-1

Size: 170 KB

Type: Microsoft Excel Comma Separated Values File

Date modified: 11,/23/2020 12:25 AM

Type Size

File falder

Microsoft Bxcel W... 12KB

Text Document 12KB

Text Document 12KB

Microsoft Excel C... 171 KB
soft Excel W 166 KB
soft Excel 12KB

Tmerosoft Excel W... 2BKB

B3] Excel_1-2

T LS 020 TEEY ANT

3. Click on Transform Data, then double-click on Remove Blank Rows. Import the data by clicking

on Close and Load.

Home Transform Add Column View
D &5 Properties L Y eS| %) T % Data Type: Text ~
s | g =
= [T Advanced Editor Pat EEE' 2l i [ Use First Row as Headers =
Refresh Choose  Remove Keep |R Split Group 1
Preview = [ Manage = Columns * Columns*  Rows ~ | Rows ~ Column~ By 3 ReplaceValues
Query Manage Columns Reduc E’é Remove Top Rows Transform
E‘;ﬁ‘ Remove Bottom Rows ]
_,fr = Table.TransformColumnTypes(#"Promo — !, type text}, {"World Dev:
= | Remove Alternate Rows !
B - || 4B || B
ER A" Data Source A World Development Ind E‘H Remove Duplicates A 1
| ’3% Remove Blank Rows
! | Last Updated Date 2015-10-02 |p; Remaove Errors
H
1 | Country Name Country Code Indicator Name Indicator Code

Objective 1.2 Navigate within workbooks

1. Go to the Home tab, then click on the Find Replace down arrow, choose Find

to click on CTRL+F

2. Type in the word “Garden”; click on the Options button

15 |Hand trowel Tools
16 |Hand-held spreader Tools
17 |Hose hanger Tools
18 |Hose saver Tools
19 |Landscape rake Tools
20 |Lawn cart Tools
21 |Leaf blower Tools
22 |Long-handled shovel Tools
23 |Low volume sprinkler Tools
24 | Oscillating sprinkler Tools
25 |Pistol-grip nozzle Tools
26 |Planter's wagon Tools

MOS Study Guide

22.05
10.95

6.00

2.95
39.90
76.50
65.50
18.95
29.25
14.95

3.95
54.00

. Another option is

Find and Replace ?

Find Replace

Find what: garden

Find All

Find Next

Options » >

Close
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3.

If you choose the Worksheet option, you will see every occurrence of the word “Garden” in the
worksheet. If you choose the Workbook option, you will see each occurrence inside each tab in

the entire workbook

15 |Hand trowel Tools 22.05
16 |Hand-held spreader Tools 10.95 Find and Replace ? x
17 |Hose hanger Tools 6.00
18 |Hose saver Tools 2.95 Find  Replace
19 |Landscape rake Tools 59.90 Find what: | garden > Format.. -
20 |Lawn cart Tools 76.50
21 |Leaf blower Tools 65.50
22 |Long-handled shovel Tools 18.95 Within: | Workbook [ maten case
23 |Low volume sprinkler Tools 29.25 PYRPR sheet [ Maten entire cell contents
-~ - =
24 |Oscillating sprinkler Tools 14.95 Lookin: | Values ) SR T
25 |Pistol-grip nozzle Tools 3.95
26 |Planter's wagon Tools 54.00 "
27 |Rotary sprinkler Tools 25.95 Lo Close
28 |Soaker hose 50 Tools 16.95

4. To find text based on a font color, press CTRL+F to open the Find and Replace dialog box. Click
on the Format button. Choose Within Workbook; under Color, choose White; click OK

QuickLinks
22.05 Tools
Soils/|
10.95
Number Alignment  Font  Border  Fill  Protection
A
Font: Font style: sizer
Trees
1 Flowa | Calibri Light (Headings) ~| [reguiar & ~
5 —="= | Calibri (Body) Italic 9
_ Carniv | abadi Bold 0
| Find Replace I Cacti| | Abadi Extra Light Bald ftalic 1
7 = ~ECL | agengy B 2
| ! Bulbs| | Aharoni v 14 e
6 Find what: w | [ Format... -] Bonsq  Underline: Color:
| | Berry v v
1 Eifects W Automatic
| [H] strikethrough
1 ] superseript Theme Colors
4 Within: | Workbook |v| []Mateh case O supsarot " mEEEEEE

Search: | By Rows

|:| Match entire cell cantents

olaee

3 Lookin: |Formulas ~ Options << | .IIIIIIIII

Standard Colors.

I kbaok | T
Find All Find MNext Close | Rows

rmulas
Choose Format From Cell...

T FiRd AN Eind Next ][ Clase T |

EEEEEN
More Colors.

Clear

oK Cancel

5. Once you find the text, change the color by going to the Font drop-down arrow and choosing a

Paste "IVOPY T

~  <¥ Farmat Painter

color from the Font group.

M & Center ~ ) <0 00 Conditional
erge & Center $ % 9w oo,

Clipboard IF] Font B Automatic ment & Number ]
2~ e B 2« YY =x U Theme Colors
H EN [ ]
Cc7 = fe N e working as a sales representative while attending Edmoi
A B | I I I s [u]
: oRRNEREERE
Karen Berg owner Karen is the owne ation includes a degree in Accounting and an
MBA from the Uni  Standard Colors pleted "The Master Gardener” program at
2 Edmonds Commu EE EEEEE the American Horticultural Society.
Kim Akers Head Buyer Kim received her +of Oregon. She joined the company as a buyer
3 and was promate More Colors... =r of the American Horticultural Society.
David J. Oshorn Assistant David completed w co s prwgrai o e weniC pest contrel from Edmonds Community

Chase Carpenter

Kirk DeGrasse

Mancy Anderson

College. He was hired as an assistant. Additionally he specializes in dealing with soils, fertilizers,
chemical and non-toxic pesticides.

Sales Manager Chase is a graduate of the University of California, Davis. He was hired as a sales representative
and was promoted to sales manager.

Gardener Kirk is a high-school graduate working as a gardener to gain experience before entering college to
pursue a degree in horitculture. Kirk is responsible for watering, pruning, and transplanting, as
well as groundskeeping.

Sales
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GoTo

1. With the Home tab selected click on the Find and Select down arrow, then click on Go To, to
open the dialog box. You can also press CTRL+G.

Help 1% Share ™ Comment
i - = @ Mamal Bad Good Neutral & = ] & AutoSum - ?? /O g
~ = Finn~
o, 9 | 0o Conditional Format as ‘Calculation |” ” Explanatory... FallowedHy.. (2 Insert Delete Format Sort & Find & | Analyze
Formatting~ Table ~ - - - & Clear ~ Filter ~ Select ~ Data
Number [F] Styles Cells Editing P Find...
d"( Beplace...
—2 GoTo..
GoTo § Lo
H J K L M N 0 P Q R s T u % w ©lospeci
Formulas
Motes

Conditional Formatting
Constants

Data Validation

[} Select Objects
o

Selection Pane...

2. The Go To dialog box will sometimes display previous inputs into the Reference text box or a
named cell range, which in this case is Berry bushes. Double-click on Berry Bushes to go to the
cell range; and you can see the range name in the Name Box. You can also input specific cells or
cell ranges when using Go To, such as cell reference A100 or cell range A25:C30.

A B © D E F G H J K L

1 |ProductName |CategoryName ProductSales QuickLinks GoTo 2 %
2 |3-gal watering can Tools 122.15 Tools
3 |Bow rake Tools 43.00 Soils/sand Goto:
4 |Clay flowerpot 2" Tools 85.32 Pest control éj‘sS; 2
5 |Compostbin Tools 232.00 Fertilizers SAS38,5A545
6 |Edger Tools 17.95 Wetland plants Sxso1
7 |Fiberglass loppers Tools 51.00 Trees Bonsai_supplies
8 |Garden Cart Tools 350.00 Flowers Bc';gis
9 |Garden hoe Tools 29.00 Carnivorous Carnivorous
10 |Gardening gloves (L) Tools 5.90 Cacti Employees e
11 |Gardening gloves (M) Tools 2.95 Bulbs EEIEIENcD

- Berry_bushes
12 |Gardening gloves (S) Tools 2.95 Bonsai supplies
13 |Grass rake Tools 35.85 Berry bushes Special... Cancel
14 |Grass shears 3" Tools 18.25
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